
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

12 May 2022 
 

Council 
 

The Annual Meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 20 May 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.30 am for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of all Councillors 
is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), Mrs A M Austin (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-
Morris, T R Ashton, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, 
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, T A Carter, 
L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, P E Coupland, 
A Dani, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, W H Gray, 
M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, 
K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, 
Mrs C L E Vernon, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 20 MAY 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Election of the Chairman of the County Council 2022/23  
 

 

2  Election of the Vice-Chairman of the County Council 2022/23  
 

 

3  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

5  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 February 2022  
 

5 - 12 

6  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

7  Result of By Election for Colsterworth Rural Electoral Division  
 

13 - 18 

8  The Leader to report on Executive Portfolios and appointments to the 
Executive and appointments of Executive Support Councillors  
 

 

9  Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the 
Executive  
 

To Follow 

10  Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats to Committees and 
Sub-Committees  
 

19 - 28 

11  Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and 
Sub-Committees  
 

29 - 32 

12  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive Councillors, 
Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

13  Calendar of Meetings 2022/23  
 

33 - 38 

14  Appointment to Outside Bodies  
 

39 - 42 

15  Review of the Constitution - Changes to Chief Officer Delegations  
 

43 - 100 

16  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022  
 

101 - 118 

17  Motions on notice submitted in accordance with the Council's 
Constitution  
 

 

 

 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Council on Friday, 20th May, 2022, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=6141&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=6141&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 18 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Austin (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, C J Davie, R G Davies, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, 
R A Gibson, W H Gray, M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, 
Mrs J E Killey, J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, 
D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, 
S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, 
Dr M E Thompson, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright and 
T V Young 
 
39     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Carter, P E Coupland, A Dani, P M 
Dilks, Mrs A M Newton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, R P H Reid, G J Taylor and J Tyrell. 
 
40     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
41     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2021 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
42     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman welcomed members back to the Council Chamber for the meeting, and 
welcomed those who were listening via the live stream on the Council’s website. 
 
The Chairman was pleased that, following relaxation of the Government restrictions, he had 
been able to carry out more fully his role as Chairman, representing the Council at events 
that were curtailed during the height of the pandemic.  He thanked his wife, and Chairman’s 
Lady, Jackie, for her continued support. 
 
The Chairman had been delighted to welcome students from the University of Lincoln for the 
Model United Nations General Assembly as part of the International Relations Programme, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
COUNCIL 
18 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

which was held in the Council Chamber.  This was an important part of their studies and 
demonstrated the collaboration and long running successful partnership between the 
University and the County Council.  It was understood that there were a number of students 
from the University’s School of Social and Political Science tuning into the meeting. 
 
Councillors were advised that they would have received an invitation to attend the county 
service to be held in Lincoln Cathedral on Sunday 13 March.  The Chairman hoped to see as 
many councillors as possible in attendance, and councillors were asked to reply as soon as 
possible if they hadn’t already done so, so the necessary arrangements could be made. 
 
43     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS, 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
 
Question by Question to Subject  

 
a) T G J Dyer M J Hill OBE Devolution for 

Lincolnshire update 
 

b) K E Lee L A Cawrey Update on Ermine Library 
hub 
 

c) Mrs M J Overton MBE R G Davies Funding for maintenance 
of unclassified roads 
 

d) Mrs J E Killey R G Davies Local Transport Plan 
 

e) M D Boles R G Davies Street lighting in 
Gainsborough 
 

f) T J N Smith D McNally Reciprocal arrangements 
for waste disposal with 
NE Lincolnshire 
 

g) A P Maughan C J Davie Flood alleviation scheme 
in Long Bennington 
 

h) K J Clarke L A Cawrey HMICFRS Inspection areas 
for concern 
 

i) A J Baxter  M J Hill OBE Food waste collection 
 

j) R J Kendrick R D Butroid Update on Judges 
Lodgings, Lincoln 
 

Page 6



3 
COUNCIL 

18 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

k) R J Cleaver R G Davies Traffic Management Act  
 

l) S Bunney R G Davies Internet speeds in rural 
areas 
 

m) Mrs N F Clarke R G Davies Cycling plan (Local 
Transport Plan) 
 

n) N H Pepper L A Cawrey HMICFRS Inspection areas 
for concern - skills 

 
44     COUNCIL BUDGET
[...]
 deliver solar canopies for car parks incorporating panels 
that generate electricity to power vehicle charging points below.   

 £250,000 to install solar panels on LCC owned buildings.   
 

Executive Director of Resources/s.151 Officer Commentary  

The Executive Director of Resources has confirmed these proposals are viable and broadly compliant 
with the existing Financial Strategy of the Council. 
Reducing the amount of revenue collected from council tax will mean this funding will not be 
available for future years.  Maintaining the level of service spend proposed in this amendment by 
using reserves is unlikely to be sustainable in the longer term. 
 
The proposals make use of a drawdown of the Financial Volatility reserve.  Reiterating my comments 
from Section 10 of the budget book, the stated intention of the reserve is to manage future funding 
volatility and given that issue is yet to be resolved, it is my strong professional opinion that the 
reserve should be maintained towards its historical level of around £50m and steps should be taken 
to replenish it to that level at the earliest opportunity. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, 
a recorded vote was held for the amendment and upon being put to the vote, the amendment was 
lost. 
 
Details of the recorded vote taken: 
 
Those voting for the amendment: 
 
A J Baxter, M D Boles, S Bunney, K J Clarke, R J Cleaver, R A Gibson, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, K E Lee, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, T V Young. 
 
Those voting FOR – 11 
 
Those voting against the amendment: 
 
M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, Mrs W Bowkett,                      
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, L A Cawrey,                 
M Clarke, N F Clarke, K H Cooke, C J Davie, R G Davies, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, W H Gray,   M A 
Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet,                 
C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, N H Pepper, C L Perraton-Williams,    Mrs S Rawlins, N Sear, P 
A Skinner, T J N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, M E Thompson, M A 
Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright. 

 
Those voting AGAINST: 47 
 
Those ABSTAINING: 0 
 

Page 9



6 
COUNCIL 
18 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a recorded vote on the motion was taken.  Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was carried: 
 
Details of the recorded vote taken: 
 
Those voting for the motion: 
 
M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, Mrs W Bowkett,        
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, L A Cawrey, 
M Clarke, N F Clarke, K H Cooke, C J Davie, R G Davies, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, W H Gray, 
M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, C S Macey,                    
C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, N H Pepper, C L Perraton-Williams, 
Mrs S Rawlins, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes,                       
E W Strengiel, M E Thompson, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten,         
R A Wright. 
 
Those voting FOR – 47 
 
Those voting against the motion: 
 
A J Baxter, M D Boles, S Bunney, K J Clarke, R J Cleaver, R A Gibson, Mrs J E Killey, J L King,     
K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, T V Young. 
 
Those voting AGAINST – 11 
 
Those ABSTAINING – 0 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. has due regard to the responses to the consultation and engagement on the 
Council's budget proposals as contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix D 
- Budget Consultation and Engagement Feedback); 

2. has due regard to the Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of the 
Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves as set out in the appended Budget Book 
(Section 10 - Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of the Budget and 
Adequacy of Reserves); 

3. has due regard to the Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax by 
4.99% in 2022/23 set out in the appended 'Budget Book' (Appendix C – Impact 
Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax by 4.99% in 2022/23); 

 

 

Page 10



7 
COUNCIL 

18 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

4. approves: 

4.1  the service revenue budgets for 2022/23 contained in the appended Budget 
Book, (Table 2 - Net Service Revenue Budget 2022/23); 

4.2  the capital programme and its funding contained in the appended Budget Book 
(Section 7 - Capital Programme) and (Appendix O - Capital Programme); 

4.3  the County Council element of the council tax for a Band D property at 
£1,432.17 for 2022/23 contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix B - 
County Precept 2022/23); 

as together being the Council's Budget. 

5. approves the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Appendix E – Medium Term Financial Strategy); 

6. approves the Council's Capital Strategy 2022/23 contained in the appended Budget 
Book (Appendix N – Capital Strategy 2022/23); 

7. approves the prudential targets for capital finance and notes the prudential 
indicators contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix M - Prudential 
Indicators); 

8. approves that the minimum revenue provision (MRP) be based on the asset life 
method, charged on an annuity basis for major infrastructure projects and in equal 
instalments for all other assets, over the estimated life of the assets acquired through 
borrowing as set out in the appended Budget Book (Section 9 - Minimum Revenue 
Provision). 

 
45     LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 5 (LTP5) 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Place had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the LTP 5 attached at Appendix A to the report, be adopted as Lincolnshire County 
Council’s Local Transport Plan in accordance with its duty under the Transport Act 2000 and 
forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework in place of the existing Local Transport Plan. 
 
46     PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

 
(Note: Councillor S P Roe rejoined the meeting at 12.46pm) 
 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
 

Page 11



8 
COUNCIL 
18 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, attached at Appendix A to the report and as 
recommended by the Pay Policy Sub-Committee, be approved by the Council. 
 
47     AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021 

 
A report by the Chairman of the Audit Committee had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Audit Committee Annual Report 2021 be received. 
 
48     OPT INTO NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council accepts the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and 
police bodies for the five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
49     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

No motions on notice were submitted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.56 pm 

Page 12



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 20 May 2022 

Subject: Result of By Election for Colsterworth Rural Electoral Division  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this item is to formally report to the County Council the outcome of the 
Lincolnshire County Council By-Election for Colsterworth Rural Electoral Division which 
took place on 24 February 2022. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Electoral Return as set out in Appendix A be noted. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 A By-Election
[...]
Council's Constitution, the Annual 
Meeting is required to review the political proportionality and the allocation of seats 
on Committees and Sub-Committees.  
 
This report invites the Council to note the allocation of seats in accordance with the 
political balance rules and accordingly, make necessary appointments to established 
Committees, Sub-Committees, Panels, Boards and Working Groups. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. that the Council's Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels as set out in 
Appendix A, along with their terms of reference, as set out in the Constitution 
be established for the 2022/23 municipal year in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2; 

 
2. the size of each of the Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels as set out 

within Appendix A to the report be agreed for the 2022/23 municipal year in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2; 

 
3. that the Council approves the allocation of those Committee and Sub-

Committee seats that are required to be politically balanced as detailed in 
Appendix B; and 

 
4. that the Council agrees the appointments to Committees and Sub-Committees 

as detailed in Appendix C marked as “to follow” in the report and will be 
circulated as part of the Order of Proceedings. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In line with the provisions within the Council’s Constitution, the Annual Meeting of 

Council is required to: 

 establish such Committees and Sub-Committees as the Council considers 
appropriate to deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council 
meeting nor are Executive functions; 

 decide the size and terms of reference for those Committees and Sub-
Committees; 

 decide the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the Political 
Balance Rules; and 

 receive nominations and appoint to those Committees and Sub-Committees. 
 

1.2 The Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels currently established by the Council 
are detailed within the 
[...]
 approval the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23, as detailed in 
Appendix A to this report. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the 2022/23 Calendar of Meetings, attached at Appendix A, be approved 
and the points outlined in paragraphs 1.4 and 1.5 be noted; and 

 
2) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Democratic Services 

following consultation with the Chairs of the relevant Committee(s) / Working 
Group(s) to amend the Calendar of Meetings as and when required. 

 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Each year the Council considers a calendar of meetings for its use for the 
forthcoming municipal year.  This complies with the legal requirement that 
meetings take place at such hours and on such days as the Council may determine 
and ensures that the Authority has in place an efficient meeting schedule that 
meets the needs of Members and facilitates decision making in line with statutory 
deadlines. 
 

1.2 It is a requirement detailed within the Council’s Constitution that this schedule of 
committee meetings for the forthcoming year is agreed at the Annual Meeting. 

 
1.3 Appendix 1 to the report details the proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 

for Members’ consideration. 
 

1.4 The schedule has been drawn up using the rules previously applied to draft the 
previous year’s calendar of meetings, which includes: 

Page 33

Agenda Item 13



 facilitating consideration of statutory business within legal deadlines; 

 Member preferences for commencement times and days of the week; and  

 frequency of meetings as set out in the constitution. 
 
1.5 Members are asked to note the following points: 

 all Members and officers will be sent electronic appointments for the meetings 
of the bodies which they attend as listed in the calendar; and 

 all formal Committee meetings will be held in person for the forthcoming 
municipal year in line with legislative requirements.  

 
1.6 The delegation at recommendation 2 provides a responsive means to ena
[...]
view of Council 
appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 

 
Crime and Disorder 
 
Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the 
need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area (including 
anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment), the misuse of 
drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area and re-offending in its area. 
 

 
 
3. Conclusion 
 
The appointments to Outside Bodies will assist Councillors participating strategically and 
in the wider community.  It will also provide Councillors with additional knowledge and 
expertise which can be shared with fellow Councillors.
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The making of appointments to the bodies set out in Appendix A is within the remit of 
the Council. 
 

There are no implications in relation to Crime and Disorder from the review of these 
appointments. 
 

Page 41



 
 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

There are no specific financial implications arising from the adoption of 
recommendations in this report. 
 

 
 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

No 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

No 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

N/A  
 

 
 

 

d)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
7. Appendices 

 

To be circulated prior to the meeting attached to the Order of Proceedings 

Appendix A Outside Bodies Appointments  

 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Nicola Calver, who can be contacted on 07387 133755 or 
nicola.calver@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

 

Page 42



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Head of Paid Service 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 20 May 2022 

Subject: 
Review of the Constitution - Changes to Chief Officer 
Delegations  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To inform Council of the division of responsibilities between Chief Officers determined 
by the Head of Paid Service and seek approval to changes to the Council's Constitution 
to reflect the division of responsibilities and align formal officer delegations to them. 
 
To seek approval to other changes to the Constitution to amend the Scheme of 
Delegation to accommodate the role of the Executive Director – Resources in the 
administration of the Firefighter's Pension Scheme. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council:- 
 

1. notes the division of responsibilities between Chief Officers described in the 
Report; and 

 
2. approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices B and C to 

the report. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Appendix A shows the Senior Management Structure which forms Part 7 of the 

Council's Constitution. 
 
1.2 On the 31 March 2022, James Drury the Executive Director – Commercial retired 

and the Head of Paid Service has taken steps to reallocate responsibilities among 
the remaining Executive Directors to accommodate changes to the way in which 
the functions formerly the responsibility of the Executive Director – Commercial 
are performed. 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 15



1.3 The main changes can be briefly described as follows:  
 

 Community Safety is transferred to the Executive Director – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing from the Executive Director – Resources.  This 
recognises the strong interrelationships between community safety and 
community wellbeing.  This is a permanent change. 

 

 The areas of Corporate Property, IMT, Commercial and Transformation are 
transferred to the Executive Director – Resources.  This brings the main 
corporate support services into one place enabling closer working and 
greater integration, enabling a consistent and joined up support offer to 
the wider organisation. This change is for an initial period of 6 mo
[...]
ire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 February 2022
	7 Result of By Election for Colsterworth Rural Electoral Division
	Appendix A - Colsterworth Rural - Election Result

	10 Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats to Committees and Sub-Committees
	Appendix A - Articles of the Constitution - Annex A - Compostion of the Council's Committees and Sub-Committees
	Appendix B - Political Proportionality

	11 Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees
	13 Calendar of Meetings 2022/23
	Appendix A - Calendar of Meetings 2022-23

	14 Appointment to Outside Bodies
	15 Review of the Constitution - Changes to Chief Officer Delegations
	Appendix A - Part 7 of the Council's Constitution - Existing Management Structure
	Appendix B - Part 2 of the Council's Constitution: Articles (with tracked changes showing proposed amendments)
	Appendix C - Part 3 of the Councils Constitution: Responsibilities for Functions (with tracked changes showing proposed amendments)

	16 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting

. . >
Lincolnshirer

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for beter funse

COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Austin (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, T R Ashton, S A J Blackburn,

M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid,
T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke,

P E Coupland, A Dani, CJ Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, TJ G Dyer, | G Fleetwood, R A Gibson,
W H Gray, M A Griggs, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, J L King, K E Lee, CS Macey,

C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton MBE,

Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams,

Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, TJ N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt,

A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, Mrs C L E Vernon, M A Whittington
and Mrs S Woolley

Councillors: attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 2022/23

On the nomination of Councillor M J Hill OBE, seconded by Councillor M Brookes, and there
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Councillor A M Austin be elected as Chairman of the County Council for the year
2022/23.

Councillor Austin took the Chair and thanked the Council for electing her.
COUNCILLOR A M AUSTIN IN THE CHAIR

2 ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 2022/23

On the nomination of Councillor M J Hill OBE, seconded by Councillor K H Cooke, and there
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED



2
COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

That Councillor R P H Reid be elected Vice-Chairman of the County Council for the
year 2022/23.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A J Baxter, | D Carrington, A G Hagues,
A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, G J Taylor, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright and T V Young.

4 DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2022

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2022 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Council Chamber and thanked councillors and
officers for taking part in the County Council photograph which was an important record in
the history of the Council.

The Chairman particularly welcomed Councillor Charlotte Vernon to her first meeting of the
Full Council since her By-Election success in February.

Councillors were reminded that the Lincolnshire Show would be held on Wednesday 22 and
Thursday 23 June 2022 at the County Showground.

Members were invited to attend the Meet Your Councillor marquee on the “One
Lincolnshire — Think Bigger” stand. This marquee would provide residents with an
opportunity to meet their local councillors and discuss any issues they may have.

The Chairman advised that colleagues from neighbouring North and North East Lincolnshire
would be joining councillors on the stand and adult learning and Good Citizens awards would
be hosted over the two days. Members were encouraged to respond to the invitation so
that tickets could be issued.

The Chairman announced that she was planning to hold a service of dedication and
thanksgiving in Wyberton Church on Sunday, 23 October 2022. Invitations would be sent to
members nearer the date but in the meantime it would be appreciated if this date could be
noted in diaries.



3
COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

On a sadder note, the Chairman reported the death of former County Councillor Brian
Sumner, who represented the Stamford North electoral division from 2005 until 2009 and
members were invited to stand for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.

A list of civic engagements relating to the immediate past Chairman and Vice-Chairman were
available from the Civic Officer.

7 RESULT OF BY ELECTION FOR COLSTERWORTH RURAL ELECTORAL DIVISION

The Council received the Electoral Return for the by-election held for the Colsterworth Rural
electoral division.

8 THE LEADER TO REPORT ON EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS AND APPOINTMENTS TO THE
EXECUTIVE AND APPOINTMENTS OF EXECUTIVE SUPPORT COUNCILLORS

In accordance with Article 5.02 of the Council’s Constitution the Leader notified the Council
of the appointments to the Executive and for the purposes of Part 3 (Responsibilities for
Functions) the responsibilities of each portfolio holder. The Leader also notified the Council
of the Executive Support Councillors he had appointed in accordance with Article 5.07.

9 STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE
EXECUTIVE

Statements by the Executive had been circulated prior to the meeting.

10 POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO COMMITTEES AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

A report by the Executive Director — Resources had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED

1. That the Council’'s Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels as set out in
Appendix A to the report, along with their terms of reference as set out in the
Constitution be established for the 2022/23 municipal year in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 2.2;

2. That the size of each of the Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels as set
out within Appendix A to the report, be agreed for the 2022/23 municipal year,
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2;

3. That the allocation of those Committee and Sub-Committee seats that are
required to be politically balanced as detailed in Appendix B to the report be
approved;



4
COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

4. That the appointment to Committees and Sub-Committees as circulated as
Schedule 2 of the Order of Proceedings be agreed.

11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-
COMMITTEES

A report by the Executive Director — Resources had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED

That the nominations for Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees as circulated
as Schedule 3 to the Order of Proceedings be approved.

12 QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS,
CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows:

Question by: Question to: Subject
a) RJKendrick R G Davies Invite to executive

councillor to inspect the
roads in Metheringham

b) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Levelling Up agenda and
social welfare

c) RIJCleaver M J Hill OBE Updates on devolution

d) P ASkinner R G Davies Speeding vehicles in
villages

e) SBunney R G Davies Planting of trees on roads

f)  Mrs AM Newton MBE R G Davies Maintenance of
overhanging trees on
highways

g) Mrs S Rawlins CJ Davie Food security

h) SR Parkin R G Davies Louth Active Travel Fund

i) CEH Marfleet M J Hill OBE Devolution



5

COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022
j)  KClarke R G Davies Delays in school transport
k) P M Dilks R G Davies Highways alterations at
Deepings Bypass with A15
) M DBoles C S Macey Cleveland House Surgery
m) JLKing D McNally Review of Spalding amenity
refuse sites opening hours
n) TJGDyer Mrs S Woolley Coroners Service update
o) KELee R D Butroid Ermine Library Hub

opening date

p) Mrs M J Overton MBE R G Davies Local Transport Plan
d) NH Pepper L A Cawrey Update on HMICFRS

13 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022/23

A report by the Executive Director — Resources had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED

1. That the 2022/23 Calendar of Meetings, attached as Appendix A to the report,
be approved and the points outlined in paragraphs 1.4 and 1.5 be noted; and

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Democratic Services, following
consultation with the Chairs of the relevant Committee(s)/Working Group(s) to
amend the Calendar of Meetigs as and when required.

14 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES

A report by the Executive Director — Resources had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED

That that Council makes the appointments to the organisations as detailed in
Schedule 4 as attached to the Order of Proceedings.

15 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO CHIEF OFFICER DELEGATIONS




6
COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

A report by the Chief Executive had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED

1. That the division of responsibilities between Chief Officers described in the
report be noted;

2. That the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices B and C to the
report be approved.

16 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022

A report by the Executive Director — Resources had been circulated.
It was moved, seconded and
RESOLVED
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021 — 2022 be approved.

17 MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S
CONSTITUTION

Motion by Councillor R B Parker

It was moved and seconded as follows:

There is little doubt that thousands of Lincolnshire people are struggling to make ends meet
in the face of the biggest cost of living crisis for a generation.

We have already seen energy bills for the average household rise last month by almost £700
to just under £2,000 a year as the Government raised the energy price cap by 56 per cent to
its highest ever level. Even bigger rises are forecast for October.

Most experts agree that in the coming days and weeks, many families across Lincolnshire
who are already facing real hardships will suffer food poverty as the price of groceries
continues to increase in line with the highest inflation for decades.

It is clear that many of those we represent need urgent help now if they and their children
have a chance of surviving financially.

At the same time, energy price rises mean that profits by North Sea oil and gas producers are
likely to hit almost £20 billion in the current year — up from £11.75 billion last year. These
excess profits are caused, to a large extent, by rises in the cost of fossil fuels.



7
COUNCIL
20 MAY 2022

Accordingly, this Council agrees that the Leader of the County Council should write to the
Chancellor of the Exchequer, copied to Lincolnshire MPs, imploring the Government to
take immediate measures to assist those hardest hit by the cost of living crisis, including
levying an immediate one-off substantial windfall tax on the billions of pounds in
unexpected excess profits now being banked by fossil fuel companies.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost.
NOTE: the following councillors wished it to be noted that they voted in favour of the

motion: Councillors M D Boles, S Bunney, K J Clarke, R J Cleaver, P M Dilks, R A Gibson, J L
King, KE Lee, Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm



